
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: MARCH 3, 2011 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from January 10, 2011 through 
February 6,2011 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted from 
January 10, 2011 through February 6, 2011 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Background'.Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and EqUipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Cont"racts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a multi-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

(' 00015 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the california Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment.. 14 cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

('2001.6 



c':) 
<-.) 
o 
o 
....... 
~ 

Attachment "A" 
AWARDED CONTRACTS AND CHANGE ORDERS SIGNED 

' - --• Date SIgned I clP'l Company DncrIptIon 

Gall M. Goldman Associates_ 01/12111 NlA . 
LlC 

The ConIracIor wID provide art prognun consulting services. 

01118111 NlA GIbnIn IsaIu Lopez 
- •• ______ ."v ... _____ ,_ .. u_ .... ____ I,," 

• coIIaboIaIIve mund 

01/20111 NlA Allen AnaIytic:e 
The ContracIor wiD provide profauIonaIservices M8dIIcI for emplo)tae 

. ionIUM! in 2011 and 2013. 
Tk-. ,..---., • .....JIII --.....t...t ___ • _ ..... _-t.-___ a___....... .. -....a-.-___ .. 

01126111 

• 
01124111 NI" 1:"-" -:~" -_ .• _,- Board meeting. The Contractor wII provide labor and employment law 

services. 

NlA 1Md!ea StrategIc ConsuIUng. 
IThe conlnlCt -1IppIOVed by the Board at the January 6, 20'1 Board 

01131/11 m.IIng. The Contractor wi! provide fedatalleglllaliwl consuIIIng 
LlC 

,1IIIfYIces. 

02l03I11 
Advantage Parformanca Group IThe contract was appIOWd by the Board at the January 6, 2011 Board 

NlA IInc. ' IM8IIng. The Contractor will provide strataglc buslMsl planning I 
seMces. 

11130111 

Informal RFQ C. WhllB $ 38.000.00 I 11130111 

Informal RFP V.Kang $ 40,000.00 I 12131/13 

RFP A. Gonzalez $ 300,000.00 I 12102113 

RFP M.KuIa $ 661.800.00 I 01131113 

RFP M. Harris I $ 492.000.00 I 01131/13 



~ 
... - .. ... -@ @ @ 

~ I 51 Si 5i ~ 
8 ; ; 8 i 8 
~ §. i I ~ Iii ! ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 

~ ~ 

8 8 8 • I I .., 

.. .. ... ... ... ... 
8 8 8 a 8 a 
§. II §. §. • i II ~ I:i ii i 

N ... ... .. ... .. ... 

Ii IIfl '& Ii ;i,lfl It Ilia' -

I '!'I'j 11'& II 
11111 

,III 
'ill I ifUI! '8 Ih, totl r· < 

I II, :if,' tillh )' l Ii, l" 111111 -. ' 

';'", ",fI • lilt. 1111I1 il !nl' "'f~ lill 11 . " !iilJI !II I " 
,;; 

11 ~ j 

I J I 
'& 

I I J II .. .. 
II 

i 
j J I I 

• I ~ ~ I ~ ~ • () 

<I II 5 i 
.. .. .. -i i i i 

:r: :r: ~ i ~ ~ c; c; 

('JOO18 



C) 
C") 
c..:::> 
0 .-. 
W 

.,. ., 
BegInIEnd Dates 

51112009 - 212812014 ILE.()578 

21112011-12131/2011 ILE-0602 

1/112011 - 1213112015 \LE.()579 

11112011 -1213112015 ILE-0580 

1/112011 - 1213112015 ILE-0581 

1/112011 -1213112015 ILE-0582 

2/14/2011 

Attachment -B-

REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM JANUARY 10, 2011 TO FEBRUARY 8, 2011 

Federal Express Corporation 

TI'8Y8Iex America. Inc. 

Use and OcaJpancy 
Pennlt 

RIght of Entry Permit 

IDTG OperatIons. Inc. db.a ThrIfty 1C8r Rental License 
car Rental Agreement 

IDTG Operations, Inc. db.a Dollar ICar Rental LIcense 
Rent A Car Agreement 

IAvis Rent A car System. LLC 1C8r Rental LIcense 
Agreement 

IFox Rent A car. Inc. lcar Rental LIcense 
Agreement 

Northside at end of IScheduIed Air 
T8ldway -0" Cargo Service 

Terminal 2 East and IMoblle Q.lnanc:y 
West at San Diego exchange cart 
Intematlonal Airport 

Transporting car 

IAiI Terminals lrental aJStomenI 
to and from the 
Airport 

Transporting car 

IAI Terminals lrental customen; 
to and from the 
AIrport 

Transporting car 

IAI Terminals lrental customers 
to and from the 
Airport 

Transporting car 

All Terminals rental customers 
to and from the 
Airport 

NlA 

Consideration Is paid 
through existing 
agreement which 
provides tor MInimum 
Annual Guarantee of 
$10,000 or 0.5% of 
total U.S. DoDar INiA 
.value of all amency 
ela:hange 
transadIoIlS _ 

10% of gross income 
ofalother 
operations, 
IIIIhId-.Is greater 

MlnknLm Monthly 
GuaranlBe of $100 or 

N1A 110% of adjus1Bd ILicense RenewaJ 
gross revenue, 
whichever Is 
Minimum MonIhIy 
Guarantae of $100 or 

N1A 110% of adjusl8d ILicense Renewal 
gross revenue, 

Is greater 
Mlr*num MonlHy 
GuaranIIIe of $100 or 

N1A 110% of ac:t]us18d IUcenae RenewaJ 

NlA 

Real Prvparty ~ EIIacUId 1 10 11·2 e 11 



C':) 

L) 
o 
o 
tv 
o 

BaglnIEnd Dates 

11112011 -1213112015 

1/1/2011 -1213112015 

11112011 - 1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 - 1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

211412011 

AuIhorIty 

Doc.' 
LE-0583 

LE.()584 

LE-0585 

LE-0586 

LE-0587 

LE-0588 

LE-0589 

LE-0590 

LE-0591 

LE-0592 

Tenant/Company 

RlZ Inc. 

Newport Beach Sales & leasing, 
Inc. 

South CA A1 Car Rental Inc. 

Midway Rent A Car, Inc. 

Nevada Lease and Rentals, Inc. 

Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company of 
Los Angeles, LLC d.b.a. National 
Car Rental 

En18rpriae Rent-A-Car Company of 
Los Angeles, LLC 

Ent8rprIse Rent-A-Car Company of 
Los AngeIea, LLC d.b.a Alamo Rent 
A Car 

Pneuma EnlerprIses. Inc. 

The Hertz Corporation 

Agreement Type Property location 

Car Rental Ucense 
AI Terminals 

Agreement 

Car Rental Ucense All Terminals 
Agreement 

Car Rental Ucense 
All Tennlnals 

Agreement 

Car Rental LIcense 
AI Terminals 

Agreement 

Car Rental Ucense PI Terminals 
Agreement 

Car Rental Ucense 
Agreement 

AD Terminals 

Car Rental Ucense 
AD Terminals 

Agreement 

Car Rental L.Icanse 
Agntement 

AlTermNIS 

Car Rental Ucanse 
ADTenninals 

Agreement 

Car Rental Llcense AD Terminals 
Agreement 

-

2 

Use 
Property Area 

(Lf) 
ConsIderatIon Comments 

Tranaporting car 
Milimum Monthly 
Guarantee of $100 or 

rental c:uAJmenI 
NlA 10% of adjualad Uoense Renewal to and from the gross revenue, 

AIrport whIche ..... 1s araatar 
Transporting car 

Minimum Monthly 
Guarantee of $100 or 

rental customers 
NlA 10% of adjusted LIcense Renewal to and from the gross revenue, I 

AIrport whic:heYer Is araatar i 

Transporting car 
Minirm.rn Monthly 
Guarantee of $100 or 

rental customers N/A 10% of adjusted License Renewal to and from the 
AIrport 

gross revenue, . 
, 

whichever Is areater i 

TnulSpOrting car 
t.Irimum Monthly 
GuaranIee of $100 or 

rental cus1Dmers 
NlA 10% of adjusted Ucanse Renewal to and from the gross revenue, 

Airport 
whichever Is araatBr 

Transporting car 
Minkrun Monthly 
GuaranIee of $100 or 

rental customers 
NlA 10% of adjustBd LIcense Renewal to and from the 

~ 
gross ravanue, 
whichever Is areater 

Transporting car 
Mininum Monthly 

rental customers 
Guarantee of $100 or 

to and from the N/A 10% fA adjusted l.icense Renewal 
gross revenue, 

AIrport whichever Is areatsr 

Transporting car 
Minimum MonIhIy 
Guarantee of $100 or 

rental customers 
NlA 10% of adju8t8d l.icense Renewal to and from the 

glOSS revenue, 
Airport 

whichever is areater 

Transporting car 
Mlninum Monthly 

rental customers 
Guarantee of $100 or 

to and from the 
NlA 10% of ad)ust8d license Renewal 

gross revenue, 
Airport whichever Is greater 

Transporting car 
MInImum Monthly 
GuaranI8e of $100 or 

rental customers NlA 10% of adjusted Ucense Renewal to and from the 
AIrport 

gross revenue, 
whIc:hever Is areater 

Transporting car 
MInImLm Monthly 
Guarantee of $100 or 

rental customers 
NlA 10% of adjL8led Ucense Renewal to and from the gross revenue, 

AIrport whichever is areatar '---- -------

Real PnIperty Aiii ___ Exec:1*1c1110 11-2611 



BegInlEnd D .... 

1/112011 - 1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 -1213112015 

1/112011 - 1213112015 

r:> 
C) 
( :,:) 

o 
tV 
....... 2/1412011 

Authority Tenant/Company Doc.. 
Simply WheeIz LLC d.b.a 

LE~3 AdYanbige Rent A Car 

LE-0594 DTG Operations, Inc. 

LE-0595 The Hertz Corporation 

Ent8rprIse Rent-A-Car Company of LE-0596 
Los Angeles, LLC 

LE-0597 Nevada Lease and Rentals, Inc. 

LE-G598 . Midway Rent A Car, Inc. 

Newport Beach sales & leasing, LE-0599 Inc. 

LE-0600 Fox Rent A Car, Inc. 

LE-0601 Avis Rent A Car Systam, LLC 

Agreement Type Property location 

Car Rental License 
Agreement 

AI T.-minals 

Use and Occupancy Former General 
Permit Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy . Former General 
Permit Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy Fonner General 
Permit Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy Fonner General 
PermIt Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy Former General 
PannIt Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy Former General 
Pennlt Dynamics Property 

Use and Occupancy Fonner General 
Permit DynamIcs Property 

Use and Occupancy Fonner General 
PermIt Dynamics Property 

3 

Property Area U .. Consldendlon eornm.da 
(Lit 

Transporting car Mlnirm.m Monthly 

rental customers Guarantee of $1 00 or 

10 and from the 
NlA 10% of adjusted Ucense Renewal 

Airport 
gross revenue, 
whichever is areater 
Minimum Monthly 

Approximately Guarantee of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 sJ. of Joint $2 per day per N1A 

use land area vehicle, whIc:hever is 
omaII!r 
Mk1Irnwn Monthly 

Approximately Guarantee of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 sJ. of joint $2 per day per N1A 

use land area vehicle, whic:hevar Is 
iCll'llllblr 
MInknum Monthly 

ApproxImately Guarantae of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 s.f. of joint $2 per day per N1A 

use land area vehicle, whichever is 
laruhIr • 
MInImum Monlhly 

Approximately Guarantee fA $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 sJ. of joint $2 per day per NlA 

use land area vehIc:Ie, whichever is 
0I'88I8r 
Minimum Monthly 

ApproxImately Guarantee of $1 00 or 
Vehide Storage 500,000 s.f. of jOint $2 per day per N1A 

use land area vehicle, whichever is 
ICWUIW 
Mlniml.lll Monthly 

Approximately Guarantee of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 sJ. of joint $2 per day per N1A 

use land area vehicle, whk:hever is 
0I'IIII!IIr 
Mininum Monthly 

AppfoldmeIeIy Guarantee of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 s.f. of Joint $2 per day per NlA 

use land area vehicle, whk:hever is 
omaII!Ir 
Minimum Monthly 

Approximately Guarantee of $100 or 
Vehicle Storage 500,000 •• f. of joint $2 per day per NlA 

use land area vehicle, whichever is 
icnatar 

Real PIapeIty Agrwna1III Euc:Iad 1 10 11-2 8 11 



I' 
<.. ") 
C) 
o 
tv 
l\:r 211412011 

IAmendment to Bin 
AdYertIsIno Agraemant 

NlA 

4 Real Property AgnIemerD Elcec:Iad 110 11·2 611 


